

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

1987-08 AM 7:57

NO. 40391-9-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *[Signature]*

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

COSSETTA STROUD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ANGELA COATS MCCARTHY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35547

P.O. Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
360-586-6484

02/18/20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

1. Did the DSHS Board of Appeals properly amend findings of fact to reflect the rationale for its decision on new issues raised by the Superior Court on remand?.....2

2. Did the DSHS Board of Appeals correctly interpret and apply the law when it used a technical amendment to clarify an ambiguous statute?.....2

3. Is the finding that Ms. Stroud neglected her father by failing to provide the necessary 24 hour care supported by substantial evidence?.....2

4. Is the Board of Appeals required to solely rely on the testimony of the same witness as the ALJ to determine the ultimate issue of whether neglect occurred?2

5. Did the Superior Court properly permit DSHS to supplement the record on judicial review?2

6. Are damages for breach of contract allowed in a judicial review where the amount of damages is not proven and no legal authority supports the award?.....2

7. Did the Superior Court properly deny the Appellant’s motion for attorney’s fees on the basis she was not a prevailing party and the agency’s actions were justified?.....2

A. Substantive Facts3

B.	Procedural Facts.....	9
1.	John Stroud’s Administrative Hearing Contesting The Termination Of Cossetta Stroud’s Contract.....	9
2.	Cossetta Stroud’s Administrative Hearing Challenging The APS Finding And The Termination Of Contract.....	12
3.	Judicial Review Of The Consolidated Administrative Records.....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	Standard Of Review.....	14
B.	The Board Of Appeals Correctly Followed The Superior Court’s Remand Instructions; Amendment And Addition Of Essential Findings Of Fact Was Therefore Proper	16
C.	A Finding Of Neglect Does Not Require Proof Of Actual Harm To The Vulnerable Adult.....	19
D.	The Administrative Record Contains Substantial Evidence To Support The Finding That Ms. Stroud Neglected John Stroud	23
E.	The Board Of Appeals Was Not Required To Rely On The Testimony Of One Witness To Determine The Ultimate Issue.....	24
F.	Damages For Breach Of Contract Are Not Recoverable.....	27
G.	The Administrative Record Was Not Supplemented On Review	29
H.	Ms. Stroud Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees	30
III.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	31
<i>Boeing Co. v. Gelman</i> , 102 Wn. App. 862, 10 P.3d 475 (2000).....	28
<i>Bond v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 566, 45 P.3d 1087 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Spokane Cy. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	30
<i>Constr. Indus. Training Council v. Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 96 Wn. App. 59, 977 P.2d 655 (1999)	31
<i>Costanich v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	25
<i>Densley v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)	32
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Sec. Pacific Bank</i> , 109 Wn. App. 795, 38 P.3d 354 (2002).....	24
<i>Donahue v. Cent. Wash. Univ.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 17, 163 P.3d 801 (2007).....	24
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006 (1996).....	15, 16, 24, 29
<i>Hillis v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	16
<i>Kabbae v. Dep’t of Soc. & Servs.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 432, 192 P.3d 903, (2008).....	18, 27
<i>Kitsap Cy. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 863, 158 P.3d 638, (2007).....	19

<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs</i> , 145 Wn. App. at 715	23
<i>Macey v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988)	16
<i>Northwest Steelhead & Salmon Council of Trout Unlimited v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 778, 896 P.2d 1292 (1995).....	15
<i>Peacock v. Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 84 Wn. App. 282, 928 P.2d 427 (1996).....	16
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 140 Wn. App. 255, 166 P.3d 732 (2007).....	30
<i>Sherrel v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1002 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 110 Wn.2d 74, 750 P.2d 620, (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993) ...	14, 15

Statutes

RCW 4.84.350	31
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	32, 33
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	32
RCW 9A.42.100.....	20, 21
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	25, 27
RCW 34.05.558	15, 29
RCW 34.05.558-.562	15
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	16
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	16
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	15

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(f).....	17, 19
RCW 34.05.574	28
RCW 34.05.574(3).....	28
RCW 74.08.080	30, 31
RCW 74.34	23
Former RCW 74.34.020(9).....	19, 21
RCW 74.34.020(11).....	21
Former RCW 74.39A.095 (2002)	9

Regulations

Former WAC 388-02-0600(2)(2002)	18, 19
Former WAC 388-02-0600(2)(e)(2002).....	18
WAC 388-02-0600(2)(2002)	18
WAC 388-71-0560.....	9

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	28
